

Regulation (EU) No 1024/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on administrative cooperation through the Internal Market Information System and repealing Commission Decision 2008/49/EC ('the IMI Regulation') (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Establishment of IMI
Article 3	Scope
Article 4	Expansion of IMI
Article 5	Definitions

CHAPTER II

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN RELATION TO IMI

Article 6	IMI coordinators
Article 7	Competent authorities
Article 8	Commission
Article 9	Access rights of IMI actors and users
Article 10	Confidentiality
Article 11	Administrative cooperation procedures
Article 12	External actors

CHAPTER III

PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA AND SECURITY

Article 13	Purpose limitation
Article 14	Retention of personal data
Article 15	Retention of personal data of IMI users
Article 16	Processing of special categories of data
Article 17	Security

CHAPTER IV

RIGHTS OF DATA SUBJECTS AND SUPERVISION

Article 18	Information to data subjects and transparency
Article 19	Right of access, correction and deletion
Article 20	Exceptions and limitations
Article 21	Supervision

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1024/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER V

GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF IMI

- Article 22 National use of IMI
- Article 23 Information exchange with third countries

CHAPTER VI

FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 24 Committee procedure
- Article 25 Monitoring and reporting
- Article 26 Costs
- Article 27 Repeal
- Article 28 Effective application
- Article 29 Exceptions
- Article 30 Entry into force
- Signature

ANNEX

PROVISIONS ON ADMINISTRATIVE COOPERATION IN UNION ACTS THAT ARE IMPLEMENTED BY MEANS OF IMI, REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 3

1. Directive 2006/123/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council...
2. Directive 2005/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council...
3. Directive 2011/24/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council...
4. Regulation (EU) No 1214/2011 of the European Parliament and of...
5. Commission Recommendation of 7 December 2001 on principles for using...
6. Directive 96/71/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council...
7. Directive 2014/67/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council...
8. Directive 2014/60/EU of the European Parliament and the Council of...
9. Regulation (EU) 2016/1191 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
10. Regulation (EU) 2016/1628 of the European Parliament and of the...
11. Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the...
12. Regulation (EU) 2018/1725 of the European Parliament and of the...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1024/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 43, 15.2.2012, p. 14.](#)
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 11 September 2012 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 4 October 2012.
- (3) [OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 331, 15.12.2001, p. 79.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 376, 27.12.2006, p. 36.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 204, 21.7.1998, p. 37.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 13, 16.1.2008, p. 18.](#)
- (9) [OJ L 263, 7.10.2009, p. 32.](#)
- (10) [OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13.](#)
- (11) [OJ C 48, 18.2.2012, p. 2.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1024/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex Point 14 addition by [EUDR 2020/1057 Directive](#)
- Annex Point 13 addition by [EUDR 2020/1057 Directive](#)
- Annex Point 15 addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 5](#)
- Annex substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(22\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(7\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(10\)](#)
- Art. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(11\)](#)
- Art. 13 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(13\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(13\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(13\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(7) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(13\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(14\)](#)
- Art. 16 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(15\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)-(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(17\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(17\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(18\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(19\)](#)
- Art. 21(1) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 21(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(20\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 22-30 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(21\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex para. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2020/793 reg. 3](#)
- Art. 5(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(c) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 5(i) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 5(l)(m) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1306 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)